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OCEAN HIGHWAY & PORT AUTHORITY 

NASSAU COUNTY 

County Commission Chambers 

James S. Page Government Complex 

96136 Nassau Place, Yulee FL  32097 

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, September 22, 2021 

6:00 PM 

6:00 PM – Meeting Call to Order – Chairman Fullwood 

Invocation 
 

Pledge of Allegiance 
 

Roll Call:  Miriam Hill, District 1; Danny Fullwood, District 2, Scott Hanna, District 3; Carrol 
Franklin, District 4; Mike Cole, District 5 

 
1. Comments - Audience (Comments submitted prior to the meeting) 
2. Covid Relief  
3. Port Director 
4. Budget 2021-2022 
5. PIDP Information 
6. Customs House 
7. FSTED Meeting 
8. Port Attorney Report 
9. Port Security 

 
Adjourn 

 
If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency, or commission with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she 

will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record 

includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Fla. Stat. § 286.0105.  

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 20-69, issued by the Office of Governor Ron DeSantis on March 20, 2020, municipalities may conduct meetings 

of their governing boards without having a quorum of its members present physically or at any specific location, and utilizing communications 

media technology such as telephonic or video conferencing, as provided by Section 120.54(5)(b)2, Florida Statutes. 



 

 

 

 

Covid Relief 
 

 



 

 

 

 

OCEAN HIGHWAY & PORT AUTHORITY 
    

        
   

Expense TYPE 
    

   
Payroll Legal Fees Other 

 
Total 

Expenses Paid 
      

March 3 - Sept 10, 
2021 

87,887.31 67,203.29 44,916.36 
 

200,006.96 
        
        

90 Day Spending 
Forecast 

     

Sept 11 - Dec 10, 2021 38,895.00 25,000.00 7,684.47 
 

71,579.47  
NCEDB 

   
1,000.00 

 
1,000.00  

FL Port 
Council Dues 

  
15,500.00 

 
15,500.00 

 
Mauldin & 
Jenkins 

  
12,900.00 

 
12,900.00 

        
        
        

Total 
  

126,782.31 92,203.29 82,000.83 
 

300,986.43         

 



Expense TYPE

Date Tran Type Num Posting Name Memo/Description Account Split Amount Other Legal Fees Payroll Port Security

03/04/2021 Bill 11063210 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 11063210 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,288.79  8,288.79  

03/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Intuit Payroll March 2021 First Federal - Operating 8280 Miscellaneous Expense 10.50  10.50  

03/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll March 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 961.06  961.06  

03/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll March 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,783.54  10783.54
03/05/2021 Bill 108896 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 76.17  76.17
03/08/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications March 2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

03/09/2021 Bill 36867 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280
03/09/2021 Bill 9015-4389 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

03/09/2021 Bill Yes Robert H Sturgess Esq. 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 4,720.00  4720
03/12/2021 Bill Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 446.00  446.00  

03/15/2021 Check Debit Yes Amazon Camera for laptop First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 39.90  39.9
03/17/2021 Check Debit Yes Jacksonville Times-Union Special meeting 3.30.2021 First Federal-Admin 8020 Advertising 89.29  89.29  

03/18/2021 Bill 11114012 Yes Allied Universal Security Services Invoice #11114012 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,376.74  8376.74

03/21/2021 Bill 40494 Yes Regan Atwood, PA 20000 *Accounts Payable
8180E Professional Fees:Professional Fees-
Other 1,560.00  1560

03/22/2021 Check DEBIT Yes Fast Signs Krechowski plaque First Federal-Admin 8280 Miscellaneous Expense 25.47  25.47
03/26/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

04/01/2021 Bill 9015-4902 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1500
04/01/2021 Bill 37116 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280.00  

04/01/2021 Bill Yes Robert H Sturgess Esq. 20000 *Accounts Payable
8180E Professional Fees:Professional Fees-
Other 2,640.00  2640

04/01/2021 Bill 819 Yes
Nassau County Economic Development 
Board 20000 *Accounts Payable

8080D Dues & Subscriptions:Nassau County 
Development Board 3,000.00  3,000.00  

04/01/2021 Bill 806320 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1900
04/01/2021 Bill 11163748 Yes Allied Universal Security Services Invoice #11163748 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,292.80  8292.8
04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications April 2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99
04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Intuit Payroll Payroll- April 2021 First Federal - Operating 8280 Miscellaneous Expense 10.50  10.50  

04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll- April 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,696.15  1,696.15  

04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll- April 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,825.00  10825
04/07/2021 Bill Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 298.73  298.73
04/08/2021 Bill 118084 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 79.09  79.09  

04/13/2021 Bill 2222 Yes Danny Fullwood 20000 *Accounts Payable 8022 Awards & Presentations 37.45  37.45

04/15/2021 Bill 11220724 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11220724
Billing Period 4/02 - 4/15/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,292.80  8292.8

04/19/2021 Check DEBIT Yes U.S. Postmaster Two books of stamps First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 22.00  22
04/27/2021 Check Debit Yes Wal Mart Office Supplies First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 35.83  35.83  

04/28/2021 Check Debit Yes LD Products LD Toner Cartridge for Printer First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 160.47  160.47

04/29/2021 Bill 11261640 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11261640
Billing period 4/16-4/29/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,544.23  8544.23

04/30/2021 Check EFT Yes Florida Department of Revenue Per Joanne, apply to SUTA First Federal - Operating 3042 Unemployment Taxes Payable 92.19  92.19
04/30/2021 Bill 89438 Yes Florida Times Union 1261 20000 *Accounts Payable 8020 Advertising 74.41  74.41  

04/30/2021 Check EFT Yes State Unemployment 1st Qtr 2021 Payroll Reports & Pymnts First Federal - Operating 8154 State Unemployment Tax 92.19  92.19  

05/01/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft Order #568860953102605849 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

05/01/2021 Bill 37439 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280
05/01/2021 Bill 9015-5614 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

05/03/2021 Check Debit Yes WIX
Premium Plan annual Renewal, 
5.03.2021 First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 149.00  149

05/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - May 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,949.99  1949.99
05/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - May 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

05/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications May 5, 2021 Inv #INV84379108 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

05/06/2021 Bill 127245 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 77.18  77.18
05/07/2021 Bill 0005585-5 Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 240.07  240.07  

05/13/2021 Bill 11323821 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11323821
Billing period 4/30-5/13/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,212.50  8212.5

05/14/2021 Check EFT Yes Drop Box
Billing Period 5/10/2021 - 5/10/2022, 
Dropbox Plus First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 119.88  119.88  

05/19/2021 Bill 809484 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 270.00  270
05/19/2021 Bill 809483 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1900
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Expense TYPE

Date Tran Type Num Posting Name Memo/Description Account Split Amount Other Legal Fees Payroll Port Security

OCEAN HIGHWAY & PORT AUTHORITY
Transaction List by Date

March 3 - September 10, 2021

05/25/2021 Bill 809824 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 4,467.00  4467
05/26/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

05/27/2021 Bill 11367928 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 9,117.70  9117.7
05/27/2021 Bill 11367929 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 180.68  180.68
05/31/2021 Bill 1232060 Yes Mauldin & Jenkins 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180C Professional Fees:Audit 12,800.00  12800
06/01/2021 Bill 9015-5915 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

06/01/2021 Bill 37711 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280
06/04/2021 Bill 136508 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 76.80  76.80  

06/04/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - June 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 2,105.31  2,105.31  

06/04/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - June 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10765
06/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications Billing Period- 6.05.21 to 07.04.2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99
06/07/2021 Check EFT Yes Indeed AOM position notice-May 2021 First Federal-Admin 8020 Advertising 43.79  43.79  

06/07/2021 Bill 0005585-5 Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 243.13  243.13
06/08/2021 Bill 810251 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1900
06/08/2021 Bill 810252 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 2,710.00  2710
06/10/2021 Check 2431 Yes OHPA Admin Account First Federal - Operating First Federal-Admin 204.92  204.92  

06/10/2021 Check 2433 Yes Rossana Hebron Check #2433 First Federal - Operating 8135 Office Manager Travel 15.46  15.46
06/10/2021 Bill 11430109 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,226.37  8226.37
06/16/2021 Bill 811121 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 8,703.50  8703.5

06/24/2021 Bill 11483481 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11483481
Billing:  6/11-6/24/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 349.31  349.31

06/24/2021 Bill 11483480 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11483480
Billing:  6/11-6/24/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,368.80  8368.8

06/28/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

06/30/2021 Bill 92994 Yes Florida Times Union 1261

Invoice #0000092994 posted 6.10.2021
Legal Notice for Special Meeting 
6.17.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8020 Advertising 74.41  74.41

07/01/2021 Bill 9015-6103 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

07/01/2021 Bill 38005 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280
07/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - July 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 2,009.07  2009.07
07/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - July 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

07/07/2021 Bill INV-1024 Yes Bella Computer, Inc.
Computer Support Services:  BitLocker 
Troubleshooting 7.06 - 7.07.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8140 Outside Services 60.00  60.00  

07/07/2021 Bill 0005585-5 Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 310.55  310.55

07/08/2021 Bill 11532205 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11532205
Billing:  6/25-7/08/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,221.87  8221.87

07/08/2021 Bill 11532206 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11532206
Billing:  6/25-7/08/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 120.45  120.45

07/12/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications Billing Period-7.05 to 8.04.2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

07/13/2021 Bill 812526 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Patrick Krechowski, Port Attorney
Invoice #812526
Service through 6.30.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 129.00  129

07/14/2021 Bill 812741 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Invoice #812741
Fee for Professional Services through 
6.30.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1900

07/14/2021 Bill 812741 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Invoice #812741
Professional Fee Services through 
6.30.2021
Attn:  Patrick Krechowski 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1900

07/22/2021 Bill 11572795 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11572795
Billing:  7/09-7/22/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,395.82  8395.82

07/22/2021 Bill 11572796 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
inv#11572796
Billing:  7/09-7/22/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 367.37  367.37

07/26/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

07/27/2021 Bill 813618 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Invoice #813618
Billing through 6.30.2021
Attn:  Patrick Krechowski 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1900

07/27/2021 Bill 813619 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 8,082.50  8082.5
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OCEAN HIGHWAY & PORT AUTHORITY
Transaction List by Date

March 3 - September 10, 2021

07/29/2021 Bill 94394949 Yes Charles M. Cole

Invoice #94394949
Vice Ch. Charles M. Cole
Port Council Meeting - Panama City, 8/24-
8/26-2021
Marriott/Sheraton 20000 *Accounts Payable 8090 Travel 378.56  378.56

07/30/2021 Check EFT Yes Florida Department of Revenue
2nd Quarter 2021 Payroll Reports & 
Payments First Federal - Operating 3042 Unemployment Taxes Payable 35.61  35.61  

08/01/2021 Bill 9015-6260 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC
Invoice #9015-6260
Accounting Services - August 2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1500

08/02/2021 Bill 2 Yes Rossana M Hebron July 2021- mileage 20000 *Accounts Payable 8135 Office Manager Travel 12.92  12.92  

08/02/2021 Bill 38276 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC
Janitorial Services - August 2021
Invoice #38276 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280

44410 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - August 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,820.00  1820
44410 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - August 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

08/02/2021 Check EFT Intuit Payroll OHPA Operations Payroll - August 2021 First Federal - Operating 10.50  10.50  

08/03/2021 Check 2451 Yes OHPA Admin Account
August 2021 - Admin Expenses/Transfer 
Funds First Federal - Operating First Federal-Admin 300.00  300

08/04/2021 Bill 155082 City of Fernandina Beach Utilities Customs House
Inv #155082, Water/Waste water, 
August 2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 80.25  80.25  

08/05/2021 Bill 100790607 Zoom Video Communications OHPA Operations
Inv #100790607, Billing   8/05-9/04-
2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 14.99  14.99

08/05/2021 Bill 11624360 Allied Universal Security Services Port Security
Inv #11624360, Billing:  7/23-
8/05/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 228.86  228.86

08/05/2021 Bill 11624359 Allied Universal Security Services Port Security
Inv #11624359, Billing:  7/23-
8/05/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8,292.80  8292.8

08/06/2021 Bill 2021.08 Florida Public Utilities Customs House Billing: 2021.08 20000 *Accounts Payable 362.83  362.83  

08/12/2021 Bill 814611 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations

Professional Services through 
7/31/2021
Inv#814611 20000 *Accounts Payable 220.00  220

08/12/2021 Bill 814613 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations
Prof Serv through 7.31.2021
Inv#814613, Matter#001 20000 *Accounts Payable 1,900.00  1900

08/15/2021 Bill
INV-34362-
Y3V1 FMIT OHPA Operations

Annual Billing - 2021/2022 Fund 
Year
Liability Insurance 20000 *Accounts Payable 12,065.00  12065

08/17/2021 Bill 39799386 Intuit QuickBooks OHPA Operations
Order #0039799386
Printable checks re-order 20000 *Accounts Payable 210.98  210.98  

08/17/2021 Bill 815048 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations Prof Serv through 7/31/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 18,227.50  18227.5
08/17/2021 Bill 815045 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations Prof Serv through 7/31/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 2,173.79  2173.79

08/19/2021 Bill 11674680 Allied Universal Security Services Port Security
Billing: 8/06-8/19/2021, Inv 
11674680 20000 *Accounts Payable 8,392.80  8392.8

08/26/2021 Check EFT Microsoft OHPA Operations Monthly Microsoft Fee First Federal-Admin 1.99  1.99

08/31/2021 Bill 96584 Florida Times Union 1261 OHPA Operations
Newspaper Notice Special 
Meeting 8/23/21 20000 *Accounts Payable 89.29  89.29  

09/01/2021 Bill 9015-6446 Courson and Stam, LLC OHPA Operations
Accounting Services - Sept. 2021
Inv #9015-6446 20000 *Accounts Payable 1,500.00  1500

09/01/2021 Bill 38653 Commercial Building Maintenance, INC Customs House

Janitorial services through Sept. 
2021
Prorated Inv #38653 20000 *Accounts Payable 70.00  70.00  

44442 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - September 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,820.00  1,820.00  

44442 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll- September 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10765

09/03/2021 Bill 164471 City of Fernandina Beach Utilities Customs House
Inv #164471, Billing-8/02-
8/31/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 79.86  79.86

09/03/2021 Check EFT Intuit Payroll OHPA Operations First Federal - Operating 10.50  10.50  

09/05/2021 Bill 105976795 Zoom Video Communications OHPA Operations , Sept. 2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 14.99  14.99

TOTAL 310,277.65  44,916.36  67,203.29  87,887.31  110,270.69  

TOTAL 310,277.65  
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03/04/2021 Bill 11063210 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 11063210 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,288.79  8,288.79  

03/18/2021 Bill 11114012 Yes Allied Universal Security Services Invoice #11114012 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,376.74  8,376.74  

04/01/2021 Bill 11163748 Yes Allied Universal Security Services Invoice #11163748 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,292.80  8,292.80  

04/15/2021 Bill 11220724 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11220724
Billing Period 4/02 - 4/15/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,292.80  8,292.80  

04/29/2021 Bill 11261640 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11261640
Billing period 4/16-4/29/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,544.23  8,544.23  

05/13/2021 Bill 11323821 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11323821
Billing period 4/30-5/13/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,212.50  8,212.50  

05/27/2021 Bill 11367928 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 9,117.70  9,117.70  

05/27/2021 Bill 11367929 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 180.68  180.68  

06/10/2021 Bill 11430109 Yes Allied Universal Security Services 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,226.37  8,226.37  

06/24/2021 Bill 11483481 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11483481
Billing:  6/11-6/24/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 349.31  349.31  

06/24/2021 Bill 11483480 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11483480
Billing:  6/11-6/24/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,368.80  8,368.80  

07/08/2021 Bill 11532205 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11532205
Billing:  6/25-7/08/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,221.87  8,221.87  

07/08/2021 Bill 11532206 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11532206
Billing:  6/25-7/08/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 120.45  120.45  

07/22/2021 Bill 11572795 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
Invoice #11572795
Billing:  7/09-7/22/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 8,395.82  8,395.82  

07/22/2021 Bill 11572796 Yes Allied Universal Security Services
inv#11572796
Billing:  7/09-7/22/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8166 Port Security Expense 367.37  367.37  

08/05/2021 Bill 11624360 Allied Universal Security Services Port Security
Inv #11624360, Billing:  7/23-
8/05/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 228.86  228.86  

08/05/2021 Bill 11624359 Allied Universal Security Services Port Security
Inv #11624359, Billing:  7/23-
8/05/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8,292.80  8,292.80  

08/19/2021 Bill 11674680 Allied Universal Security Services Port Security
Billing: 8/06-8/19/2021, Inv 
11674680 20000 *Accounts Payable 8,392.80  8,392.80  

03/15/2021 Check Debit Yes Amazon Camera for laptop First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 39.90  39.90  

06/16/2021 Bill 811121 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 8,703.50  8,703.50  

07/13/2021 Bill 812526 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Patrick Krechowski, Port Attorney
Invoice #812526
Service through 6.30.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 129.00  129.00  

07/14/2021 Bill 812741 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Invoice #812741
Fee for Professional Services through 
6.30.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1,900.00  

07/14/2021 Bill 812741 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Invoice #812741
Professional Fee Services through 
6.30.2021
Attn:  Patrick Krechowski 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1,900.00  

07/27/2021 Bill 813618 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP

Invoice #813618
Billing through 6.30.2021
Attn:  Patrick Krechowski 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1,900.00  

07/27/2021 Bill 813619 Yes Balch & Bingham LLP 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 8,082.50  8,082.50  

08/12/2021 Bill 814611 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations

Professional Services through 
7/31/2021
Inv#814611 20000 *Accounts Payable 220.00  220.00  

08/12/2021 Bill 814613 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations
Prof Serv through 7.31.2021
Inv#814613, Matter#001 20000 *Accounts Payable 1,900.00  1,900.00  

08/17/2021 Bill 815048 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations Prof Serv through 7/31/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 18,227.50  18,227.50  

08/17/2021 Bill 815045 Balch & Bingham LLP OHPA Operations Prof Serv through 7/31/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 2,173.79  2,173.79  

07/07/2021 Bill INV-1024 Yes Bella Computer, Inc.
Computer Support Services:  BitLocker 
Troubleshooting 7.06 - 7.07.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8140 Outside Services 60.00  60.00  

07/29/2021 Bill 94394949 Yes Charles M. Cole

Invoice #94394949
Vice Ch. Charles M. Cole
Port Council Meeting - Panama City, 8/24-
8/26-2021
Marriott/Sheraton 20000 *Accounts Payable 8090 Travel 378.56  378.56  

03/05/2021 Bill 108896 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 76.17  76.17  

04/08/2021 Bill 118084 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 79.09  79.09  

05/06/2021 Bill 127245 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 77.18  77.18  

06/04/2021 Bill 136508 Yes City of Fernandina Beach Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270B Utilities:City of FB Utility 76.80  76.80  

08/04/2021 Bill 155082 City of Fernandina Beach Utilities Customs House
Inv #155082, Water/Waste water, 
August 2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 80.25  80.25  

OCEAN HIGHWAY & PORT AUTHORITY
Transaction List by Date

March 3 - September 10, 2021

1 of 3



Expense TYPE

Date Tran Type Num Posting Name Memo/Description Account Split Amount Other Legal Fees Payroll Port Security

OCEAN HIGHWAY & PORT AUTHORITY
Transaction List by Date

March 3 - September 10, 2021

09/03/2021 Bill 164471 City of Fernandina Beach Utilities Customs House
Inv #164471, Billing-8/02-
8/31/2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 79.86  79.86  

03/09/2021 Bill 36867 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280.00  

04/01/2021 Bill 37116 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280.00  

05/01/2021 Bill 37439 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280.00  

06/01/2021 Bill 37711 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280.00  

07/01/2021 Bill 38005 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280.00  

08/02/2021 Bill 38276 Yes Commercial Building Maintenance, INC
Janitorial Services - August 2021
Invoice #38276 20000 *Accounts Payable 8164 Customs House Cleaning Service 280.00  280.00  

09/01/2021 Bill 38653 Commercial Building Maintenance, INC Customs House

Janitorial services through Sept. 
2021
Prorated Inv #38653 20000 *Accounts Payable 70.00  70.00  

8/2/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - August 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

9/3/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll- September 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

03/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll March 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,783.54  10,783.54  

04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll- April 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,825.00  10,825.00  

05/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - May 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

06/04/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - June 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

07/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Commissioner Payroll Payroll - July 2021 First Federal - Operating Commissioner Payroll 10,765.00  10,765.00  

03/09/2021 Bill 9015-4389 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

04/01/2021 Bill 9015-4902 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

05/01/2021 Bill 9015-5614 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

06/01/2021 Bill 9015-5915 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

07/01/2021 Bill 9015-6103 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

08/01/2021 Bill 9015-6260 Yes Courson and Stam, LLC
Invoice #9015-6260
Accounting Services - August 2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180A Professional Fees:Accountant 1,500.00  1,500.00  

09/01/2021 Bill 9015-6446 Courson and Stam, LLC OHPA Operations
Accounting Services - Sept. 2021
Inv #9015-6446 20000 *Accounts Payable 1,500.00  1,500.00  

04/13/2021 Bill 2222 Yes Danny Fullwood 20000 *Accounts Payable 8022 Awards & Presentations 37.45  37.45  

05/14/2021 Check EFT Yes Drop Box
Billing Period 5/10/2021 - 5/10/2022, 
Dropbox Plus First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 119.88  119.88  

03/22/2021 Check DEBIT Yes Fast Signs Krechowski plaque First Federal-Admin 8280 Miscellaneous Expense 25.47  25.47  

04/30/2021 Check EFT Yes Florida Department of Revenue Per Joanne, apply to SUTA First Federal - Operating 3042 Unemployment Taxes Payable 92.19  92.19  

07/30/2021 Check EFT Yes Florida Department of Revenue
2nd Quarter 2021 Payroll Reports & 
Payments First Federal - Operating 3042 Unemployment Taxes Payable 35.61  35.61  

03/12/2021 Bill Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 446.00  446.00  

04/07/2021 Bill Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 298.73  298.73  

05/07/2021 Bill 0005585-5 Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 240.07  240.07  

06/07/2021 Bill 0005585-5 Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 243.13  243.13  

07/07/2021 Bill 0005585-5 Yes Florida Public Utilities 20000 *Accounts Payable 8270A Utilities:FPU 310.55  310.55  

08/06/2021 Bill 2,021.08  Florida Public Utilities Customs House Billing: 2021.08 20000 *Accounts Payable 362.83  362.83  

04/30/2021 Bill 89438 Yes Florida Times Union 1261 20000 *Accounts Payable 8020 Advertising 74.41  74.41  

06/30/2021 Bill 92994 Yes Florida Times Union 1261

Invoice #0000092994 posted 6.10.2021
Legal Notice for Special Meeting 
6.17.2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 8020 Advertising 74.41  74.41  

08/31/2021 Bill 96584 Florida Times Union 1261 OHPA Operations
Newspaper Notice Special 
Meeting 8/23/21 20000 *Accounts Payable 89.29 89.29  

08/15/2021 Bill
INV-34362-
Y3V1 FMIT OHPA Operations

Annual Billing - 2021/2022 Fund 
Year
Liability Insurance 20000 *Accounts Payable 12,065.00  12,065.00  

06/07/2021 Check EFT Yes Indeed AOM position notice-May 2021 First Federal-Admin 8020 Advertising 43.79  43.79  

03/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Intuit Payroll March 2021 First Federal - Operating 8280 Miscellaneous Expense 10.50  10.50  

04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Intuit Payroll Payroll- April 2021 First Federal - Operating 8280 Miscellaneous Expense 10.50  10.50  

08/02/2021 Check EFT Intuit Payroll OHPA Operations Payroll - August 2021 First Federal - Operating 10.50  10.50  

09/03/2021 Check EFT Intuit Payroll OHPA Operations First Federal - Operating 10.50  10.50  

08/17/2021 Bill 39799386 Intuit QuickBooks OHPA Operations
Order #0039799386
Printable checks re-order 20000 *Accounts Payable 210.98  210.98  

03/17/2021 Check Debit Yes Jacksonville Times-Union Special meeting 3.30.2021 First Federal-Admin 8020 Advertising 89.29  89.29  

04/28/2021 Check Debit Yes LD Products LD Toner Cartridge for Printer First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 160.47  160.47  

05/31/2021 Bill 1232060 Yes Mauldin & Jenkins 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180C Professional Fees:Audit 12,800.00  12,800.00  2 of 3



Expense TYPE

Date Tran Type Num Posting Name Memo/Description Account Split Amount Other Legal Fees Payroll Port Security

OCEAN HIGHWAY & PORT AUTHORITY
Transaction List by Date

March 3 - September 10, 2021

03/26/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

05/01/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft Order #568860953102605849 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

05/26/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

06/28/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

07/26/2021 Check EFT Yes Microsoft First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 1.99  1.99  

08/26/2021 Check EFT Microsoft OHPA Operations Monthly Microsoft Fee First Federal-Admin 1.99  1.99  

04/01/2021 Bill 819 Yes
Nassau County Economic Development 
Board 20000 *Accounts Payable

8080D Dues & Subscriptions:Nassau County 
Development Board 3,000.00  3,000.00  

8/2/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - August 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,820.00  1,820.00  

9/3/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - September 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,820.00  1,820.00  

03/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll March 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 961.06  961.06  

04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll- April 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,696.15  1,696.15  

05/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - May 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 1,949.99  1,949.99  

06/04/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - June 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 2,105.31  2,105.31  

07/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Office Manager Payroll Payroll - July 2021 First Federal - Operating Office Manager Payroll 2,009.07  2,009.07  

06/10/2021 Check 2431 Yes OHPA Admin Account First Federal - Operating First Federal-Admin 204.92  204.92  

08/03/2021 Check 2451 Yes OHPA Admin Account
August 2021 - Admin Expenses/Transfer 
Funds First Federal - Operating First Federal-Admin 300.00  300.00  

04/01/2021 Bill 806320 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1,900.00  

05/19/2021 Bill 809484 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 270.00  270.00  

05/19/2021 Bill 809483 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1,900.00  

05/25/2021 Bill 809824 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 4,467.00  4,467.00  

06/08/2021 Bill 810251 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 1,900.00  1,900.00  

06/08/2021 Bill 810252 Yes Patrick W Krechowski Esq 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 2,710.00  2,710.00  

03/21/2021 Bill 40494 Yes Regan Atwood, PA 20000 *Accounts Payable
8180E Professional Fees:Professional Fees-
Other 1,560.00  1,560.00  

03/09/2021 Bill Yes Robert H Sturgess Esq. 20000 *Accounts Payable 8180B Professional Fees:Port Attorney 4,720.00  4,720.00  

04/01/2021 Bill Yes Robert H Sturgess Esq. 20000 *Accounts Payable
8180E Professional Fees:Professional Fees-
Other 2,640.00  2,640.00  

06/10/2021 Check 2433 Yes Rossana Hebron Check #2433 First Federal - Operating 8135 Office Manager Travel 15.46  15.46  

08/02/2021 Bill 2 Yes Rossana M Hebron July 2021- mileage 20000 *Accounts Payable 8135 Office Manager Travel 12.92  12.92  

04/30/2021 Check EFT Yes State Unemployment 1st Qtr 2021 Payroll Reports & Pymnts First Federal - Operating 8154 State Unemployment Tax 92.19  92.19  

04/19/2021 Check DEBIT Yes U.S. Postmaster Two books of stamps First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 22.00  22.00  

04/27/2021 Check Debit Yes Wal Mart Office Supplies First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 35.83  35.83  

05/03/2021 Check Debit Yes WIX
Premium Plan annual Renewal, 
5.03.2021 First Federal-Admin 8130 Office Supplies 149.00  149.00  

03/08/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications March 2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

04/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications April 2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

05/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications May 5, 2021 Inv #INV84379108 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

06/05/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications Billing Period- 6.05.21 to 07.04.2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

07/12/2021 Check EFT Yes Zoom Video Communications Billing Period-7.05 to 8.04.2021 First Federal-Admin 8131 Website Expenses 14.99  14.99  

08/05/2021 Bill 100790607 Zoom Video Communications OHPA Operations
Inv #100790607, Billing   8/05-9/04-
2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 14.99  14.99  

09/05/2021 Bill 105976795 Zoom Video Communications OHPA Operations , Sept. 2021 20000 *Accounts Payable 14.99  14.99  

TOTAL 310,277.65  44,916.36  67,203.29  87,887.31  110,270.69  

TOTAL 310,277.65  

3 of 3





9/20/21, 11:43 AM Gmail - Urgent -- Worker Shortage /Customer Issue

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=c87a70016b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1711079053946560490&simpl=msg-f%3A17110790539… 2/5

workers to us.  This would be a more productive use of the Board’s time – supporting, as opposed to attempting to
undermine, your Operator.

 

Further to your email, this is precisely why we have asked that the bulk of the COVID-19 relief funds given to the OHPA
by the State of Florida be u ed for

 

Employee retention financial compensations; and
Additional new hire related co t  due to the economic condition  brought on by the COVID 19 pandemic  

 

As you point out, the workforce is critical to the continued growth of the Port. Therefore, the use of Federal COVID relief
fund  for the e purpo e  (a  it i  being done for ALL other Florida Port )
 hould be given the highe t priority by
OHPA.

 

We would however, also like to point out an error in your email.  You are correct that it is the responsibility of the Operator
to provide all necessary labor to accomplish cargo handling at the Port.  With that being said,
Section 7.2 of the
Operating Agreement, clearly states that Operator is not “liable for any delay in or inability to complete the
performance of the Operating Contract by any of the following cau e  epidemic ”

 

To illu trate thi  point, la t week we had i  (6) operator  out with COVID, and our Terminal Manager Mr  Ray Nel on wa
and still is hospitalized with a severe case. Of those six (6) workers, two (2) were crane operators who are the highest
skilled workers on the waterfront and very difficult to replace on short notice. Unfortunately, you would not be familiar with
any of this since you still have not visited the Port, nor sat down with us to discuss how our business is run and the
challenge 
we face, ince taking office nearly a year ago

 

Furthermore, the Board’  recent action , pearheaded by you, particularly the vote of “No Confidence in the Operator”
which was taken despite your own statement that it has “no legal effect” (but which you made sure was “front page
news”),
has worked to undermine our ability to recruit and attract new workers.  Potential workers ask about this “vote”
and some have expressed concerns which need to be assuaged.  If you would have truly thought through this action, and
et a ide your own
per onal political agenda, you might have realized that it would cau e real and irreparable harm to

your Port Operator’s business and business reputation (the very entity you swore an oath to support).  It has in fact,
caused such harm.

 

In closing, we appreciate your concern. Based on your email, it is now fair to conclude you will be fully supportive of
directing a significant amount of the federal COVID relief funds allocated as it was intended for: Worker retention